Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Bovine Semen (Scotland) Regulations 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 1

Construction and design of centres

PART 2

EC collection centre or domestic collection centre

The EC collection or domestic collection centre must-

- (a) have-
 - (i) bovine animal housing, including isolation facilities that have no direct communication with the normal bovine animal housing;
 - (ii) semen collection facilities, including a separate room for the cleaning and disinfection or sterilisation of equipment;
 - (iii) facilities where semen may be processed, which need not be on the same site; and

(iv) a semen quarantine room, which need not be on the same site;

- (b) be constructed or isolated so that contact with livestock outside the centre is prevented;
- (c) be constructed so that the bovine animal housing and the semen collection and processing facilities and the semen quarantine room can be readily cleaned and disinfected; and
- (d) be so designed that the bovine animal housing is separated from the processing facilities and both are separated from the semen quarantine room.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Bovine Semen (Scotland) Regulations 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulations word substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(2)(b)
- Regulations words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(2)(a)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- sch. 2 para. 1(3)(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(11)(a)(ii)
- sch. 2 para. 2(5)-(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(11)(b)
- sch. 2 para. 3(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(11)(c)
- sch. 2 para. 1(4)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(a)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(i)
- sch. 2 para. 2(5)(d)(ii) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(ii)(aa)
- sch. 2 para. 2(5)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(ii)(bb)
- sch. 2 para. 2(6)(b) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(ii)(cc)
- sch. 2 para. 2(6)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(ii)(dd)
- sch. 2 para. 2(7)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(ii)(ee)
- sch. 2 para. 3(3)(b) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(c) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(iii)(aa)
- sch. 2 para. 3(3)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(11)(c) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(b)(iii)(bb)
- sch. 2 para. 2(5)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/93 art. 40(2)
- sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 1(3)(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(a)(ii)
- sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 1(4)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(12)(a)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(i)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(7)-(9) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(i)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(7)(d)(ii) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(12)(b)(i) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(ii)(aa)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(7)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(12)(b)(i) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(ii)(bb)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(8)(b) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(12)(b)(i) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(ii)(cc)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(8)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(12)(b)(i) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(ii)(dd)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(9)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(12)(b)(i) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(ii)(ee)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2(1)(c)(i) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(ii)(bb)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(ii)(bb)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2(1)(b)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(ii)(aa)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2(1)(c)(i)(bb) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(ii) (aa)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(ii)(aa)
- sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(b)(ii) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(b)(ii)(aa)

-	sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 1(7)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/93 art. 40(3)
_	sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 1(a)(ii) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(c)(i)
_	sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 1(b)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(c)(ii)
_	sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(c)(ii)
_	sch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 4(2)(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(d)(iii)
_	sch. 3 Pt. 4 para. $4(1)$ sch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 4 renumbered as sch. 3 Pt. 4 para. $4(1)$ by
	S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(d)(i)
	sch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 4(3)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
-	2019/71, reg. 22(12)(d)(iii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(c)(iii)
	sch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 4(1)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(12)(d)(ii)
-	sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. $1(3)(4)$ inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(12)(4)(11)$
-	sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 1(4)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
_	2019/71, reg. $22(14)(a)(ii)$ by S.S.I. $2020/380$ reg. $3(3)(d)(i)$
	sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. $1(1)(a)$ words inserted by S.S.I. $2020/380$ reg. $3(3)(d)(1)$
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)-(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(14)(b)(ii)
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 1(1) sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 1 renumbered as sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 1(1) by
	S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(14)(b)(i)
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. $1(2)(d)(ii)$ substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71,
	reg. $22(14)(b)(ii)$ by S.S.I. $2020/380$ reg. $3(3)(d)(ii)(aa)$
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(14)(b)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(d)(ii)(bb)
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. $1(3)(b)$ substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71,
	reg. $22(14)(b)(ii)$ by S.S.I. $2020/380$ reg. $3(3)(d)(ii)(cc)$
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. $1(3)(e)(ii)$ and words substituted in earlier amending provision
	S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(14)(b)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(d)(ii)(dd)
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. $1(4)(b)$ and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2010/71 reg. $22(14)(b)(ii)$ by S.S.I. $2020/280$ reg. $2(2)(d)(ii)(co)$
	2019/71, reg. 22(14)(b)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(d)(ii)(ee)
-	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 2(1)(b)(iii) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(14)(c) sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/93 art. 40(4)
_	sch. 5 Pt. 2 para. $1(2)(a)$ words substituted by S.S.I. $2025/95$ att. $40(4)$ sch. 5 Pt. 3 para. $1(a)(ii)$ word substituted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(14)(d)(i)(aa)$
_	sch. 5 Pt. 3 para. $1(a)(ii)$ words inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(14)(d)(i)(aa)$ sch. 5 Pt. 3 para. $1(a)(ii)$ words inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(14)(d)(i)(bb)$
_	sch. 5 Pt. 4 para. $3(2)(3)$ inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(14)(0)(100)$
-	sch. 5 Pt. 4 para. 3(1) sch. 5 Pt. 4 para. 3 renumbered as sch. 5 Pt. 4 para. 3(1) by
_	S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(14)(e)(i)
	sch. 5 Pt. 4 para. 3(3)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
-	2019/71, reg. 22(14)(e)(iii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(d)(iii)
	sch. 5 Pt. 4 para. $3(1)(a)$ words inserted by S.S.I. $2020/380$ reg. $3(3)(d)(m)$
_	Sch. 7 para. $1(c)(d)$ Sch. 7 para. $1(c)$ substituted for Sch. 7 para. $1(c)(d)$ by S.S.I.
_	2023/370 reg. 16(a)
	sch. 7 para. 2(3)(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(15)(b)
_	sch. 7 para. 2(4)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
	2019/71, reg. 22(15)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(e)
_	sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. $1(2)$ inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. $22(16)(a)(iii)$
_	sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. 1(1) sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. 1 renumbered as sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. 1(1) by
	S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(16)(a)(i)
_	sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. 1(2)(a)(i) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71,
	reg. $22(16)(a)(iii)$ by S.S.I. $2020/380$ reg. $3(3)(f)(i)$
_	sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. $1(1)(a)(ii)$ word substituted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. $22(16)(a)(ii)$
_	sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. $1(1)(a)(ii)$ word substituted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(10)(a)(ii)$ sch. 8 Pt. 1 para. $1(1)(b)(ii)$ word substituted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(16)(a)(ii)$
_	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. $1(2)$ inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(16)(a)(a)$
- _	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. $2(2)-(4)$ inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(10)(0)(10)$ sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. $2(2)-(4)$ inserted by S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(16)(c)(ii)$
	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(1) sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1 renumbered as sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(1) by
-	S.S.I. $2019/71$ reg. $22(16)(b)(i)$
	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2 renumbered as sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) by
	S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. $22(16)(c)(i)$
_	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(a)(i)(bb) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
	2019/71, reg. 22(16)(b)(iv) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(ii)(aa)

-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(b)(i)(bb) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
	2019/71, reg. 22(16)(b)(iv) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(ii)(bb)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(c)(iv)(bb) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
	2019/71, reg. 22(16)(b)(iv) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(ii)(cc)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(c)(v)(bb) and words substituted in earlier amending provision
	S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(16)(b)(iv) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(ii)(dd)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(d)(ii) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71,
	reg. 22(16)(c)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(iii)(aa)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision
	S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(16)(c)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(iii)(bb)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(3)(b) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71,
	reg. 22(16)(c)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(iii)(cc)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(3)(e)(ii) and words substituted in earlier amending provision
	S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 22(16)(c)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(iii)(dd)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(4)(b) and words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I.
	2019/71, reg. 22(16)(c)(ii) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(f)(iii)(ee)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(1)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(16)(b)(ii)(aa)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(1)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(16)(b)(ii)(bb)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(1)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(16)(b)(iii)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 1(2)(c)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/93 art. 40(5)(a)
-	sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/93 art. 40(5)(b)
-	reg. 16(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 6(b)
-	reg. 17(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 33(4)
	by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(4)(b)
-	reg. 19(1)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg. 33(5) by
	S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(4)(c)
-	reg. 21(1) reg. 21 renumbered as reg. 21(1) by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 7(a)
-	reg. 21(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 7(b)
-	reg. 21(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 7(c)
-	reg. 22(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(6)(b)
-	reg. 22(8)(a)(i)(bb) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg.
	22(6)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(a)(i)
-	reg. 22(8)(b)(i)(bb) substituted in earlier amending provision S.S.I. 2019/71, reg.
	22(6)(b) by S.S.I. 2020/380 reg. 3(3)(a)(ii)
-	reg. 23(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/71 reg. 22(7)(b)
-	reg. 24(1) reg. 24 renumbered as reg. 24(1) by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 8(a)
-	reg. 24(1)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 8(b)(i)
-	reg. 24(1)(c)(2)-(5) and words inserted by S.S.I. 2023/370 reg. 8(b)(ii)